## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No.193/2015

JAGDISH SHARMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s) (With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and impleadment and stay and office report)

Date: 15/05/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ajit Sharma,Adv.
Mr. Sanchit Garge,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. D.K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Shukla, Adv.

For Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.

UPSC Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Tamta, Adv.

Ms. Nikata Shrivastava, Adv.

State of UP Mr. Ravi P. Mehrotra, Adv.

Mr. Vibhu Tiwari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Impleadment allowed.

Rule.

Ad-interim relief granted on 24<sup>th</sup> April, 2015 is modified to the effect that it would be open to the respondent-authorities to proceed with the selection process and further appointments may be made subject to the final outcome of this petition.

Hearing is expedited.

Pleadings shall be completed in the meantime.

(Sarita Purohit) Court Master (Sneh Bala Mehra) Assistant Registrar