IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) No. 622 OF 2015

[Contempt Petition against the respondents for willful disobedience and contempt of the orders dated 24.04.2015 & 15.05.2015 passed by this Hon'ble Court in W.P.(C) No. 193 of 2015]

ΙN

WRIT PETITION (C) No. 193 OF 2015

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

JAGDISH SHARMA & ORS.

....PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

DEBASHISH PANDA

...ALLEGED CONTEMNOR

OFFICE - REPORT

It is submitted that Mr. Ajit Sharma, Advocate has on 01.09.2015 filed the Contempt Petition above-mentioned for willful disobedience of this Court's Orders dated 24.04.2015 & 15.05.2015 and the same has been registered as Contempt Petition (C) No. 622 of 2015.

It is further submitted that the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.05.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Impleadment allowed.

Rule.

Ad-interim relief granted on $24^{\rm th}$ April, 2015 is modified to the effect that it would be open to the Respondent Authorities to proceed with the selection process and further appointments may be made subject to the final outcome of this petition.

Hearing is expedited.

Pleadings shall be completed in the meantime."

It is further submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, cause title has been amended and accordingly rule nisi has been issued to all the 29 respondents. Ms. Sushma Suri and Mr. R.P. Mehrotra and Ms. Binu Tamata, Advocates have entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 4. Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos.5 to 29. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No.1 though served with notice.

Service of Rule Nisi is complete.

It is lastly submitted that Contempt Petition in the Writ Petition above-mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 11.09.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"List the matter on 14th September, 2015."

The Contempt Petition in the writ petition above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 12th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Conv to .